

No. 23-15265

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

TAYLOR ANDERS; HENNESSEY EVANS; ABBIGAYLE ROBERTS;
MEGAN WALAITIS; TARA WEIR; COURTNEY WALBURGER,
individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, FRESNO; BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
California, Fresno, No. 1:21-cv-00179-AWI-BAM**

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MICHAEL ALLEN CADDELL
CYNTHIA B. CHAPMAN
AMY E. TABOR
CADDELL & CHAPMAN
628 E. 9th Street
Houston, TX 77007
(713) 751-0400
mac@caddellchapman.com
cbc@caddellchapman.com
aet@caddellchapman.com

LORI A. BULLOCK
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
309 E 5th Street, Suite 202 B
Des Moines, IA 50309
515-416-9051
lbullock@baileyglasser.com

JOSHUA I. HAMMACK
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
1055 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Suite 540
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 463-2101
jhammack@baileyglasser.com

ARTHUR H. BRYANT
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 660
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 272-8000
abryant@baileyglasser.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. The District Court Erred by Denying Class Certification Based on a Due Process Right to Sport-Specific Advocacy that Does Not Exist.....	17
A. No court has ever recognized such a right to sport-specific advocacy, which would conflict with Title IX class-action precedent nationwide.....	18
B. The supposed right to sport-specific advocacy is inconsistent with the way Plaintiffs’ Title IX claims work.....	23
1. Liability for these Title IX claims turns on program-wide, not sport-specific, analyses	24
2. Even when Title IX plaintiffs establish liability, schools typically fashion their own compliance plans	30
C. The supposed right to sport-specific advocacy is inconsistent with Rule 23(b)(2)’s text and purpose.....	34
II. The District Court Erred by Denying Class Certification Based on Speculative, Potential Remedy-Stage Conflicts.....	41

III. If There Were an Actual Conflict about Remedies, the District Court Erred
by Refusing to Certify a Liability-Only Class.....44

IV. There Is No Actual Conflict in This Case47

 A. This case concerns program-wide Title IX compliance, *not* just
 women’s lacrosse47

 B. The district court disregarded the evidence it purported to credit52

CONCLUSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. B. v. Hawaii State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 30 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petrol. Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balow v. Mich. State Univ.</i> , 24 F.4th 1051 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 525 (2022)	30, 49
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-621, 2010 WL 2017773 (D. Conn. May 20, 2010).....	19
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	41, 46
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999)	21, 33, 42
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	40
<i>Brust v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-01488, 2008 WL 11512299 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2008).....	19, 28, 46
<i>Bryant v. Colgate Univ.</i> , No. 93-cv-1029, 1996 WL 328446 (N.D.N.Y. June 11, 1996).....	21, 33, 43
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 18, 19, 23, 32, 50

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 19, 23, 30, 31

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
16 F.4th 935 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 19, 20, 33, 47

Cummings v. Connell,
316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003) 41, 42

DL v. D.C.,
860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....36

Favia v. Indiana Univ. of Pa.,
7 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 1993) 25, 49

Foltz v. Del. State Univ.,
269 F.R.D. 419 (D. Del. 2010)19

Gordon v. Jordan Sch. Dist.,
No. 2:17-cv-00677, 2018 WL 4899098 (D. Utah Oct. 9, 2018) 21, 43

Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,
348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)42

Holmes v. Cont’l Can. Co.,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) 36, 37, 38

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)39

Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.,
195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)36

Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014) 35, 44

Juris v. Inamed Corp.,
685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)39

Kelley v. Bd. of Trustees,
35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994)32

Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010) 24, 26, 27, 31

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)36

McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) 27, 30

Miller v. Univ. of Cincinnati,
241 F.R.D. 285 (S.D. Ohio 2006)..... 21, 33, 43

Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Servs. USA Inc.,
55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 20, 38

Neal v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univs.,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) *passim*

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....39

Parker v. Franklin Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012) 26, 27

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 35, 36, 40

Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.,
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020).....13

Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.,
297 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Minn. 2018)..... 19, 25

Reid v. Donelan,
17 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....37

Robb v. Lock Haven Univ. of Pa.,
No. 4:17-cv-00964, 2019 WL 2005636 (M.D. Pa. May 7, 2019)..... 21, 33, 42

Roberts v. Colo. State Bd. of Agric.,
998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)25

Rodriguez Diaz v. Garland,
53 F.4th 1189 (9th Cir. 2022)16

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)16

S.G. by Gordon v. Jordan Sch. Dist.,
No. 2:17-cv-00677, 2018 WL 4899098 (D. Utah Oct. 9, 2018) 21, 33

Senne v. Kan. City Royals Baseball Corp.,
934 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2019)37

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)36

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....13

Soc. Servs. Union, Loc. 535 v. Cnty. of Santa Clara,
609 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1979) 41, 42

T.W. v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
818 Fed. App’x 453 (6th Cir. 2020)26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 34, 35, 38

Walsh v. Cohen,
142 S. Ct. 2667 (2022).....19

Walters v. Reno,
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998) 35, 37, 44, 45

Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975) 36, 45

Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem, Pa.,
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)25

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Yokoyama v. Midland Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)3

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13433

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....28

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....29

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4)..... 10, 16, 21, 29, 32

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2)..... *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....22

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(4)..... 3, 44, 45
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2).....47
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)..... 3, 12, 14

Regulations

OCR, Policy Interpretation, 44 Fed. Reg. 71413 (Dec. 11, 1979) 25, 26

Other Authorities

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84
N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009)..... 34, 35, 38, 40
OCR, Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance: The Three-Part
Test (Jan. 15, 1996).....31
